

WETLANDS - Often overlooked, Oklahoma's wetlands are nature's quiet guardians. These rich, water-soaked lands purify water and shield against floods, working in harmony with the landscape. For bird lovers, places like Red Slough and the Salt Plains are rare, treasured sanctuaries, drawing an astonishing array of rare, endangered, and migratory birds, from distant skies, season after season.

Actuarial

2024 Certification of Actuarial Valuation	80
Summary of Results	82
Analysis of Financial Experience	83
Solvency Test	84
Schedule of Active Member Valuation Data	85
Schedule of Retirants, Disabled Retirants and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Rolls	86
Supplementary Information	87
Summary of System Provisions	89
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods	91

OKLAHOMA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN

Administered by the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System



Cavanaugh Macdonald 3550 Busbee Pkwy, Suite 250 Kennesaw, GA 30144

Phone (678) 388-1700 Fax (678) 388-1730 www.CavMacConsulting.com

November 4, 2024

Board of Trustees Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System 5400 N Grand Boulevard, Suite 400 P.O. Box 53007 Oklahoma City, OK 73112-5625

Members of the Board:

In this report are submitted the results of the annual valuation of the assets and liabilities of the State of Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System ("OPERS" or "System"), prepared as of July 1, 2024.

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the funded status of the System as of July 1, 2024 and to provide the actuarially determined rate. While not verifying the data at the source, the actuary performed tests for consistency and reasonability. There have been no changes to the actuarial assumptions or methods since the last valuation.

The promised benefits of the System are included in the actuarially calculated contribution rates which are developed using the Entry Age Normal cost method. A five-year market-related value of assets is used for actuarial valuation purposes. Gains and losses are reflected in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) that is being amortized by regular annual contributions as a level percentage of payroll, on the assumption that payroll will increase by 3.25% annually.

As in recent valuations, liabilities have been calculated without considering future cost of living adjustments (COLAs) and/or stipends in keeping with House Bill 2132 (2011). Should funding of future COLAs and/or stipends be provided by the System, the COLAs and/or stipends should be included in the actuarial valuation. In addition, House Bill 2630 (2014) closes the plan to most new employees hired after November 1, 2015.

We have prepared the Schedule of Funding Progress and Trend Information shown in the financial section of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

This is to certify that the independent consulting actuaries are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and have experience in performing valuations for public retirement systems, that the valuation was prepared for funding purposes with assumptions and methods that meet the parameters of the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and that the actuarial calculations were performed by qualified actuaries in accordance with accepted actuarial procedures, based on the current provisions of the retirement system and on actuarial assumptions that are internally consistent and reasonably based on the actual experience of the System.

OKLAHOMA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN

Administered by the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System

In order to prepare the results in this report, we have utilized actuarial models that were developed to measure liabilities and develop actuarial costs. These models include tools that we have produced and tested, along with commercially available valuation software that we have reviewed to confirm the appropriateness and accuracy of the output. In utilizing these models, we develop and use input parameters and assumptions about future contingent events along with recognized actuarial approaches to develop the needed results. Future actuarial results may differ significantly from the current results presented in this report due to factors such as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Because the potential impact of such factors is outside the scope of a normal annual actuarial valuation, an analysis of the range of results is not presented herein.

The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) contains several exhibits that disclose the actuarial position of the System. We have also reviewed the supplemental medical benefits provided by the System under Section 401(h) of the Internal Revenue Code and have determined that these benefits are subordinate to the retirement benefits as required. This annual report, prepared as of July 1, 2024, provides data and tables that we prepared for use in the following sections of the ACFR:

Actuarial Section:

- Analysis of Financial Experience
- Solvency Test
- Schedule of Active Member Valuation Data
- Schedule of Retirants, Disabled Retirants, and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Rolls

Statistical Section:

- Member Statistics
- Distribution of Retirees and Beneficiaries
- · Summary of Active Members

In our opinion, in order for the System to meet all the benefit obligations of the plan for current active and retired members, contributions equal to at least the actuarially determined rate are necessary for future fiscal years. Assuming these contributions are made to the System, from year to year in the future at the rates recommended on the basis of the successive actuarial valuations, the continued sufficiency of the retirement fund to provide the benefits called for under the System may be safely anticipated. Because the statutory contribution exceeds the actuarially determined rate in this valuation, we recommend the statutory contribution be used to protect against future investment and experience losses.

Respectfully submitted,

Alisa Bennett, FSA, EA, FCA, MAAA

Min Bound

President

Brent Banister, PhD, FSA, EA, FCA, MAAA

Brent A Bante

Chief Actuary

Summary of Results

	7/1/2024		7/1/2023	%
1. PARTICIPANT DATA	Valuation		Valuation	Change
Number of:				
Active Members	27,890		28,671	(2.7)
Retired and Disabled Members and Beneficiaries	37,041		36,899	0.4
Inactive Members	6,908		6,761	2.2
Total Members	71,839		72,331	(0.7)
Projected Annual Salaries of Active Members	\$ 1,577,058,185	\$	1,513,007,245	4.2
Annual Retirement Payments for Retired Members and Beneficiaries	\$ 702,520,874	\$	689,589,731	1.9
2. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES				
Total Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$ 11,692,287,231	\$	11,481,956,397	1.8
Fair Value of Assets	\$ 12,196,287,161	\$	11,152,105,027	9.4
Actuarial Value of Assets	\$ 12,011,852,702	\$	11,557,389,515	3.9
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$ (319,565,471)	\$	(75,433,118)	323.6
Funded Ratio	102.7%		100.7%	2.0
3. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION RATES AS A PERCENT OF PAYROLL				
Normal Cost Rate	10.97%		11.08%	
Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability	(0.87%)		0.00%	
Budgeted Expenses	0.55%		0.59%	
Total Actuarially Determined Contribution Rate	10.65%	-	11.67%	
Less Estimated Member Contribution Rate	4.34%	_	4.32%	
Employer Actuarially Determined Contribution Rate	6.31%		7.35%	
Less Statutory State Employer Contribution Rate	16.50%	_	16.50%	
Contribution Shortfall/(Surplus)	(10.19%)		(9.15%)	

Analysis of Financial Experience

Gains & Losses in Actuarial Accrued Liability During the Year Ended June 30, 2024 Resulting from Differences Between Assumed Experience & Actual Experience

(Gain) or Loss for Year End 2024 Type of Activity **Pension OPEB** Total 1. Age & Service Retirements. Generally, if members retire at older ages \$ (10,100,000) \$ (9.400.000) \$ (700.000)or with smaller benefits than assumed, there is a gain. If they retire at younger ages or have higher average pays, a loss occurs. 2. Disability Retirements. If disability claims are less than assumed, 0 700.000 700.000 there is a gain. If more claims, a loss. **3. Deaths.** If more deaths occur than assumed, there is a gain. (19,200,000)400,000 (18,800,000)If fewer, there is a loss. **4. Withdrawal from Employment.** If more liabilities are released by (29,000,000)500,000 (28,500,000)withdrawals than assumed, there is a gain. If smaller releases, a loss. **5. Pay Increases.** If there are smaller pay increase than assumed, there is 75,400,000 0 75,400,000 a gain. If greater increases, a loss. **6. New Entrants.** All new entrants to the System create a loss. 29,900,000 1,100,000 31,000,000 7. Other. Miscellaneous gains and losses resulting from data (2,300,000)(100,000)(2,400,000)adjustments, employee transfers, valuation methods, etc. 8. (Gain) or Loss During Year from Financial Experience*. (50,000,000)(2.000.000)(52,000,000)(4,700,000)9. Composite (Gain) or Loss During Year. (3,900,000)(800,000)

^{*}The actuarial value of assets is not otherwise determined for pension only or OPEB only, so these numbers are determined pro-rata to the fair value of assets.

Solvency Test

The OPERS funding objective is to be able to pay long-term benefit promises through contributions that remain approximately level from year to year as a percent of salaries earned by members. In this way, members and employers in each year pay their fair share for retirement service accrued in that year by OPERS members.

If the retirement system follows level contribution rate financing principles, the system will pay all promised benefits when due – the ultimate test of financial soundness.

A short-term solvency test is one means of monitoring OPERS funding progress. In a short-term solvency test, the retirement System's present valuation assets are compared with: 1) active member contributions on deposit, 2) the liabilities for future benefits to persons who have retired and the liabilities for terminated employees with vested benefits, and 3) the liabilities for service already rendered by active members. In a system that has been following the discipline of level contribution rate financing, the liabilities for member contributions on deposit (liability 1), the liabilities for future benefits to present retirees and the liabilities for future benefits for terminated employees (liability 2) will be fully covered by present assets, except in rare circumstances.

In addition, the liabilities for service already rendered by members (liability 3) will be partially covered by the remainder of present assets. Generally, if the system has been using level contribution rate financing, the funded portion of liability 3 will increase over time; however, a decrease generally occurs in those years when substantial benefit improvements are granted by the Legislature. It is unusual for liability 3 to be fully funded. The funded ratio of the System based on total actuarial accrued liabilities (1 + 2 + 3) provides an indication of how well the System is funded.

The schedule below illustrates the progress of funding the actuarial accrued liabilities of OPERS.

Pension

					_	_		tuarial Accru	
-	Actuar	ial Accrued Liability an)	Liability	/ Covered	by Reported	Assets		
Date	Active Member Contributions (Liability 1)	Retirees, Beneficiaries and Terminated Vested Members (Liability 2)	Employer Financed Portion of Active Members (Liability 3)	Total Liability (1 + 2 + 3)	Reported Assets ¹	(1)	(2)	(3)	Funded Ratio of Total Accrued Actuarial Liability
July 1, 2024	\$571,159	\$7,310,502	\$3,509,624	\$11,391,285	\$11,545,793	100	100	100.0%	101.4%
July 1, 2023	564,283	7,199,256	3,409,855	11,173,394	11,108,963	100	100	98.1	99.4
July 1, 2022	562,043	7,061,270	3,204,733	10,828,046	10,869,470	100	100	100.0	100.4
July 1, 2021	566,231	6,956,073	3,203,268	10,725,572	10,562,548	100	100	94.9	98.5
July 1, 2020	561,222	6,859,780	3,193,645	10,614,647	9,838,473	100	100	75.7	92.7
July 1, 2019	549,813	6,267,777	2,908,736	9,726,326	9,541,044	100	100	93.6	98.1
July 1, 2018	550,806	6,113,619	2,891,565	9,555,990	9,308,502	100	100	91.4	97.4
July 1, 2017	549,211	5,938,005	2,967,426	9,454,642	8,915,999	100	100	81.8	94.3
July 1, 2016	545,020	5,757,019	3,125,771	9,427,810	8,790,886	100	100	79.6	93.2
July 1, 2015	537,046	5,417,604	3,041,476	8,996,126	8,420,307	100	100	81.1	93.6

¹Actuarial value of assets based on the smoothing technique adopted by Board. The actuarial value of assets is not otherwise determined for pension only or OPEB only, so these numbers are determined pro-rata to the fair value of assets.

OPEB

		_		ctuarial Ac	crued rted Assets				
Date	Active Member Contributions (Liability 1)	Retirees, Beneficiaries and Terminated Vested Members (Liability 2)	Employer Financed Portion of Active Members (Liability 3)	Total Liability (1+2+3)	Reported Assets ¹	(1)	(2)	(3)	Funded Ratio of Total Accrued Actuarial Liabilities
July 1, 2024	\$0	\$189,724	\$111,278	\$301,002	\$466,060	100%	100%	100.0%	154.8%
July 1, 2023	0	193,500	115,062	308,562	448,427	100	100	100.0	145.3
July 1, 2022	0	194,701	117,138	311,839	442,290	100	100	100.0	141.8
July 1, 2021	0	197,225	123,443	320,668	428,657	100	100	100.0	133.7
July 1, 2020	0	201,307	127,125	328,432	373,768	100	100	100.0	113.8
July 1, 2019	0	196,165	124,883	321,048	368,640	100	100	100.0	114.8
July 1, 2018	0	199,173	128,971	328,144	349,623	100	100	100.0	106.5
July 1, 2017	0	193,992	132,983	326,975	325,293	100	100	98.7	99.5

¹ Actuarial value of assets based on the smoothing technique adopted by the Board. The actuarial value of assets is not otherwise determined for pension only or OPEB only, so these numbers are determined pro-rata to the fair value of assets.

Note: The Medical Supplement was first split out in 2017. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Schedule of Active Member Valuation Data

Valuation Date	Number	Annual Payroll	Annual Average Pay	% Increase in Average Pay
July 1, 2024	27,890	\$1,577,058,185	\$56,546	7.15%
July 1, 2023	28,671	1,513,007,245	52,771	3.37
July 1, 2022	29,912	1,527,059,370	51,052	4.01
July 1, 2021	31,711	1,556,561,344	49,086	3.40
July 1, 2020	33,115	1,571,954,116	47,470	3.46
July 1, 2019	34,536	1,584,630,994	45,883	4.11
July 1, 2018	36,329	1,601,074,591	44,072	1.46
July 1, 2017	38,873	1,688,543,856	43,437	1.40
July 1, 2016	41,806	1,790,809,603	42,836	3.82
July 1, 2015	43,843	1,808,972,785	41,260	3.97

Note: The active member valuation data is the same for the pension and OPEB plans. Medicare eligibility is unknown.

Schedule of Retirants, Disabled Retirants, and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Rolls

Pension

	Added	l to Rolls	Removed	l from Rolls	Rolls – End of Year			
Year Ended	Number	Annual Allowances	Number	Annual Allowances	Number	Annual Allowances	% Increase in Annual Allowances	Average Annual Allowances
June 30, 2024	1,364	\$31,130,575	1,222	\$ 18,275,750	37,041	\$702,520,874	1.86%	\$18,966
June 30, 2023	1,406	30,168,782	1,156	16,398,338	36,899	689,666,049	2.04	18,689
June 30, 2022	1,540	32,441,706	1,242	17,557,131	36,649	675,895,605	2.25	18,442
June 30, 2021	1,533	30,913,050	1,361	18,575,689	36,351	661,011,030	1.90	18,184
June 30, 2020	1,475	29,864,562	1,165	15,376,187	36,179	648,673,669	5.55	17,930
June 30, 2019	1,692	33,093,583	1,083	13,816,679	35,869	614,578,512	3.24	17,134
June 30, 2018	1,692	31,763,873	1,011	13,010,324	35,260	595,301,608	3.25	16,883
June 30, 2017	1,846	35,653,217	1,016	12,736,245	34,579	576,548,059	4.14	16,673
June 30, 2016	1,986	37,356,248	991	12,505,069	33,749	553,631,087	4.70	16,404
June 30, 2015	1,898	35,731,879	977	11,895,298	32,754	528,779,908	4.72	16,144

OPEB

	Added	Added to Rolls		from Rolls	Rolls – End of Year			
Year Ended	Number	Annual Allowances	Number	Annual Allowances	Number	Annual Allowances	% Increase in Annual Allowances	Average Annual Allowances
June 30, 2024	474	\$ 597,240	874	\$ 1,101,240	12,766	\$ 16,085,160	(3.04%)	\$ 1,260
June 30, 2023	586	738,360	888	1,118,880	13,166	16,589,160	(2.24)	1,260
June 30, 2022	618	778,680	970	1,222,200	13,468	16,969,680	(2.55)	1,260
June 30, 2021	683	860,580	1,035	1,304,100	13,820	17,413,200	(2.48)	1,260
June 30, 2020	614	773,640	1,005	1,266,300	14,172	17,856,720	(2.68)	1,260
June 30, 2019	1,488	1,874,880	923	1,162,980	14,563	18,349,380	4.04	1,260
June 30, 2018	666	839,160	930	1,171,800	13,998	17,637,480	(1.85)	1,260
June 30, 2017					14,262	17,970,120		1,260

Note: The Medical Supplement was first split out in 2017. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Supplementary Information

The schedules of changes in the net pension and OPEB liabilities present a schedule of funding progress for each of the ten most recent years based on the actuarial methods and assumptions used for funding purposes. These schedules are intended to show a 10-year trend and additional years will be reported as they become available. 2017 was the first year to separate the Medical Supplement.

Pension

(\$ in thousands)

Valuation Date	Actuarial Value of Assets ¹ (a)	Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) (b)	Unfunded AAL (UAAL) (b) – (a)	Funded Ratio (a) /(b)	Covered Payroll (c)	UAAL as a Percent of Covered Payroll ((b) – (a))/(c)
June 30, 2024	\$11,545,793	\$11,391,285	(\$154,508)	101.4%	\$1,513,007	(10.2%)
June 30, 2023	11,108,963	11,173,394	64,431	99.4	1,527,059	4.2
June 30, 2022	10,869,470	10,828,046	(41,424)	100.4	1,556,561	(2.7)
June 30, 2021	10,562,548	10,725,572	163,024	98.5	1,571,954	10.4
June 30, 2020	9,838,473	10,614,647	776,174	92.7	1,584,631	49.0
June 30, 2019	9,541,044	9,726,326	185,282	98.1	1,601,075	11.6
June 30, 2018	9,308,502	9,555,990	247,488	97.4	1,688,544	14.7
June 30, 2017	8,915,999	9,454,642	538,643	94.3	1,790,810	30.1
June 30, 2016	8,790,886	9,427,810	636,924	93.2	1,808,973	35.2
June 30, 2015	8,420,307	8,996,126	575,819	93.6	1,744,042	33.0

¹The actuarial value of assets is not otherwise determined for pension only or OPEB only, so these numbers are determined pro-rata to the fair value of assets.

OPEB

(\$ in thousands)

Valuation Date	Actuarial Value of Assets ¹ (a)	Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) (b)	Unfunded AAL (UAAL) (b) – (a)	Funded Ratio (a) /(b)	Covered Payroll (c)	UAAL as a Percent of Covered Payroll ((b) – (a))/(c)
June 30, 2024	\$466,060	\$301,002	(\$165,058)	154.8%	\$1,513,007	(10.9%)
June 30, 2023	448,427	308,562	(139,865)	145.3	1,527,059	(9.2)
June 30, 2022	442,290	311,839	(130,451)	141.8	1,556,561	(8.4)
June 30, 2021	428,657	320,668	(107,989)	133.7	1,571,954	(6.9)
June 30, 2020	373,768	328,432	(45,336)	113.8	1,584,631	(2.9)
June 30, 2019	368,640	321,048	(47,592)	114.8	1,601,075	(3.0)
June 30, 2018	349,623	328,144	(21,479)	106.5	1,688,544	(1.3)
June 30, 2017	325,293	326,975	1,682	99.5	1,790,810	0.1

¹The actuarial value of assets is not otherwise determined for pension only or OPEB only, so these numbers are determined pro-rata to the fair value of assets.

Note: The Medical Supplement was first split out in 2017. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Summary of System Provisions

Effective Date: The System became effective January 1, 1964. The fiscal year is July 1 to

June 30.

Employees Included: All permanent employees of the State of Oklahoma, and any other

employer such as a county, county hospital, city or town, conservation districts, circuit engineering districts, and any trust in which a county, city, or town participates and is the primary beneficiary, are eligible to join if:

the employee is not eligible for or participating in another retirement system authorized under Oklahoma law, is covered by Social Security and not participating in the U.S. Civil Service Retirement System,

the employee is scheduled for 1,000 hours per year and salary is not less than the hourly rate of the monthly minimum wage for State employees (for employees of local government employers, not less than the hourly rate of the monthly minimum wage for such

employees).

Membership is mandatory for new eligible employees on the first of the month following employment. Beginning November 1, 2015, most new state employees are excluded from participating in the defined benefit

plan.

Employee and Employer Contributions: 3.5% of pay for most State employees and 16.5% for employers. Local

> employees, elected officials, members covered by the Department of Corrections Hazardous Duty provisions, and members who elect the step

up provision contribute at varying rates.

Generally the highest annual average of any thirty-six months within the Final Average Compensation:

last ten years of participating service. For members hired on or after July 1, 2013, the highest annual average of any sixty months within the

last ten years of participating service.

Retirement Date:

Age 62 (age 60 for elected officials), 80 age/service points if hired before Normal:

July 1, 1992, 90 age/service points if hired on or after July 1, 1992.

For non-elected employees hired on or after November 1, 2011, the retirement age is age 65 or 90 age/service points if at least 60. For elected officials hired on or after November 1, 2011, age 65 with 8 years

of service or 62 with 10 years of service.

Summary of System Provisions (continued)

20 years of service for certain members covered by the Department of Corrections Hazardous Duty provisions, Grand River Dam Authority Public Safety Officers Provisions, Firefighters of the Military Department of the State of Oklahoma, Deputy Sheriffs, County Jailers and Emergency

Medical Personnel.

Early: Age 55 with 10 years of service.

Normal Retirement Benefit: General formula is 2% of final average compensation multiplied by years

of credited service.

Disability Benefit: After eight years of service, provided the member qualifies for disability

benefits as certified either by the Social Security Administration or the Railroad Retirement Board. Benefit is determined by the normal retirement formula based on service and salary history at date of disability. The benefit is payable immediately without actuarial reduction.

In-service Death Benefit: If the deceased member was vested, the benefit that would have been

paid the member had he retired and elected the joint and 100% survivor

option (Option B).

For elected officials, it is 50% of the benefit that would have been paid the

member had he retired.

Postretirement Death Benefit: \$5,000 lump-sum.

Forms of Payment: Life annuity, joint and 50% survivor, joint and 100% survivor annuity, life

annuity with a minimum of 120 monthly payments, and Medicare Gap

Benefit option.

Supplemental

Medical Insurance Premium: The System will contribute the lesser of \$105 per month or the Medicare

Supplement Premium to the Office of Management and Enterprise Services, Employees Group Insurance Division (or other eligible employer

health plans) for members receiving retirement benefits.

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

- 1. The investment return rate used in the valuation was 6.50 percent per year, net of investment expenses, compounded annually. This rate of return is not the assumed real rate of return. The real rate of return is the rate of return in excess of the inflation rate. Considering other financial assumptions, the 6.50 percent investment return rate translates to an assumed real rate of return of 4.00 percent.
- Pub-2010 Below Median, General Membership Active/Retiree Healthy Mortality Table with base rates
 projected generationally using Scale MP-2019. Male rates are unadjusted and female rates are set forward
 two years.
- 3. The probabilities of withdrawal from service, together with individual pay increase assumptions, are shown in Schedule 1.
- 4. The probabilities of retirement with an age and service allowance are shown in Schedules 2A, 2B and 2C.
- 5. Because of the passage of House Bill 2132, benefits are not assumed to increase due to future ad hoc cost-of-living increases.
- 6. The individual entry-age normal actuarial cost method of valuation was used in determining actuarial accrued liability and normal cost. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 2021 is amortized as a level percent of payroll over a 20-year closed period commencing July 1, 2007. New experience bases due to assumption changes or actual experience gains/losses will be established each year and amortized over closed 15-year periods.
- 7. The actuarial value of assets is based on a five-year moving average of expected actuarial values and fair values. A preliminary expected value is determined equal to the prior year's actuarial value of assets plus net cash flow for the year ending on the valuation date, assuming the valuation investment return. The expected actuarial asset value is equal to the preliminary expected actuarial value plus the unrecognized investment gains and losses as of the beginning of the previous fiscal year. Twenty percent (20%) of the gain/loss as measured by the difference between the expected actuarial value and the fair value at the valuation date is added to the preliminary expected actuarial value plus twenty percent (20%) of the unrecognized gains or losses for the four preceding fiscal years. The final result is constrained to a value no less than 80% and no more than 120% of the fair value at the valuation date.
- 8. The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation were adopted by the Board based on System experience from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022.

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods (continued)

Schedule 1
Withdrawal From Active Employment Before Age & Service Retirement and Individual Pay Increase Assumptions

Sample Service Values	Withdrawal	Sample Ages	Percent Increase in Individual's Pay During Next Year
1	22.00%	25	7.55%
5	10.50	30	6.05
10	6.00	35	5.25
15	4.25	40	4.95
20	3.00	45	4.55
25	1.75	50	4.25
		55	4.05
		60	3.55
		65	3.25

Schedule 2A
Percent of Regular Non-Elected Members Retiring Within Next Year

	Hired Prior to 11/1/2011		Hired on or Af	ter 11/1/2011
Retirement	Eligible for	Eligible for	Eligible for	Eligible for
Ages	Unreduced	Reduced	Unreduced	Reduced
50-54	15%			
55	10%	3.5%		
56	10%	3.5%		
57	11%	3.5%		
58	12%	3.5%		
59	13%	4.5%		
60	14%	5.25%	30/15%*	5%
61	20%	11%	30/15%*	6%
62	25%		30/15%*	6%
63	15%		30/15%*	6%
64	15%		30/15%*	13%
65	30%		30/15%*	
66-69	30%		25%	
70-74	40%		50%	
75	100%		100%	

^{*30%} when first eligible to retire and 15% thereafter

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods (continued)

Schedule 2B
Percent of Elected Members Retiring Within Next Year

_	Elected Prior to 11/1/2011		Elected on or A	fter 11/1/2011
Retirement	Eligible for	Eligible for	Eligible for	Eligible for
Ages	Unreduced	Reduced	Unreduced	Reduced
50-54	25%			
55-59	20%	7%		
60-61	20%			10%
62-66	20%		20%	
67-74	35%		35%	
75	100%		100%	

Schedule 2C Percent of Hazardous Duty Members Retiring Within Next Year

Hazardous Duty Members With Less Than 20 Years of Service

Retirement Ages	Hired Prior To 11/1/2011	Hired on or After 11/1/2011
55	4%	
56-59	5%	
60	5%	7%
61	20%	20%
62	40%	20%
63	22%	20%
64	25%	20%
65	40%	40%
66	25%	25%
67	25%	23%
68	25%	22%
69	25%	21%
70	100%	100%

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods (continued)

Hazardous Duty Members With 20 or More Years of Service

Service	Percent
20	25%
21	25%
22	20%
23 - 24	15%
25 - 29	23%
30 - 34	25%
35	100%